the equivalent of Legacy FaZe issuing stock for the net assets of BRPM, accompanied by a recapitalization. The
net assets of BRPM were stated at
historical cost, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded. Operations prior to the Business Combination were those of Legacy FaZe.

Legacy FaZe was determined to be the accounting acquirer based on the evaluation of the following facts and circumstances:

  •   Legacy FaZe’s stockholders have the largest voting interest in the combined company;

  •   Legacy FaZe has the ability to control decisions regarding the election and removal of directors and officers of
the FaZe board of directors;

  •   Legacy FaZe’s senior management team is the senior management team of the combined company;

43

Table of Contents

  •   Legacy FaZe’s prior operations comprise the majority of the ongoing operations of the combined company; and

  •   The combined company will retain the Legacy FaZe name and its headquarters.

The following summarizes the Common Stock outstanding:

Pre-Business Combination

(BRPM)

Post-Business Combination

(New FaZe)(5)

   Number of Shares
Percentage of

Ownership Shares   Number of Shares
Percentage of

Ownership Shares
FaZe Stockholders(1)   —   0.0%   73,859,722   77.3%
BRPM Public Stockholders(5)   17,250,000   78.1%   1,366,605   1.4%
BRPM Public Warrantholders(2)   —   0.0%   5,750,000   6.0%
Sponsor and Related Parties(3)   4,832,500   21.9%   12,375,000   13.0%
BRPM Private Warrantholders(2)   —   0.0%   173,333   0.2%
PIPE Investors(4)   —   0.0%   1,957,500   2.1%

Total Shares   22,082,500   100.0%   95,482,160   100.0%

(1) Includes 500,000 shares subscribed by the FaZe PIPE Investor in the PIPE Investment. Includes 5,312,098
earn-out shares, which are subject to

forfeiture if certain price-based vesting conditions are not met during the five-year period beginning on the date that is 90 days after the Closing
and ending on the fifth anniversary of the Closing Date.
Includes 29,087,077 shares of Common Stock issued to the FaZe Stockholders pursuant to
the Company Conversion, 17,051,987 shares of Common Stock issuable to FaZe Stockholders upon the cash exercise of stock options that were
vested as of the Closing

[…]

in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements are described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been presented for
illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily
indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the
Business Combination occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to
project
the future operating results or financial position of New FaZe following the completion of the Business Combination. The unaudited pro forma
adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

44

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

(in
thousands)

BRPM

(Historical)
FaZe

(Historical)

Reclassification

Adjustments

(Refer to Note 2)

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 42   $ 5,894   $ —   $ 172,761   (A)  $ 64,293

   (23,412)   (B)
   (7,249)   (C)
   (784)   (D)
   100,000   (E)
   (2,582)   (F)
   (1,147)   (N)
   (158,911)   (Q)
   101   (R)
   (20,420)   (S)

Accounts receivable, net   —   10,135   —   —   10,135
Contract assets   —   2,804   —   —   2,804
Prepaid expenses   341   —   (341)   —   —
Content asset, net   —   —   —   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other assets   —   11,374   341   (10,291)   (B)   1,424

Total Current Assets   383   30,207   —   48,066   78,656

Restricted cash   —   600   —   —   600
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net   —   3,986   —   —   3,986
Intangible assets, net   —   851   —   —   851
Other long-term assets   —   715   —   —   715
Investments held in trust account   172,761   —   —   (172,761)   (A)   —

Total Assets   173,144   36,359   —   (124,695)   84,808

LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE EQUITY AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 3,847   $ 28,199   $ —   $ (7,858)   (B)   11,325

   (3,747)   (C)
   (9,094)   (F)
   (22)   (N)

Short-term debt   —   24,165   —   (2,700)   (F)   —
   (1,123)   (N)
   (20,342)   (S)

Contract liabilities   —   2,770   —   —   2,770
Due to related party   784   —   —   (784)   (D)   —

Total Current Liabilities   4,631   55,134   —   (45,670)   14,095

Long term debt, net of discounts   —   70,233   —   (70,233)   (F)   —
Other long term liabilities   —   27   —   —   27
Warrant liability   2,192   —   —   (2,127)   (G)   65

Total Liabilities   6,823   125,394   —   (118,030)   14,187

45

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2022—(Continued)

(in thousands)

BRPM

(Historical)
FaZe

(Historical)

Reclassification

Adjustments

(Refer to Note 2)

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   172,500   —   —   (172,500)   (H)   —

MEZZANINE EQUITY
Series A preferred stock   —   33,705   —   (33,705)   (J)   —

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

[…]

(2)   (N)
   (78)   (S)

Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)   (6,179)   (122,740)   —   199,540   70,621

Total Liabilities, Mezzanine Equity and Stockholders’ Equity
(Deficit)   $ 173,144   $ 36,359   $ —   $ (124,695)   $ 84,808

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

46

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

BRPM

(Historical)
FaZe

(Historical)

Reclassification

Adjustments

(Refer to Note 2)

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Revenues   $ —   $ 34,609   $ —   $ —   $ 34,609
Cost of revenues   —   24,177   —   —   24,177

Gross profit   —   10,432   —   —   10,432

Operating expenses
Operating costs   2,091   —   (2,091)   —   —
General and administrative   —   22,097   2,091   (23)   (AA)   24,165
Impairment of content assets   —   1,073   —   —   1,073
Sales and marketing   —   2,078   —   —   2,078

Loss from operations   (2,091)   (14,816)   —   23   (16,884)

Other (income) expense, net
Change in fair value of warrant liability   (6,407)   —   —   6,211   (DD)   (196)
Interest expense, net   —   4,032   —   (3,685)   (BB)   —

   (5)   (EE)
   (342)   (JJ)

Interest income   (245)   —   —   245   (FF)   —
Other   —   16   —   —   16

Total other (income) expense, net   (6,652)   4,048   —   2,424   (180)

(Benefit) provision for income taxes   —   —   —   —   —

Net income (loss)   $ 4,561   $ (18,864)   $ —   $ (2,401)   $ (16,704)

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding - basic and diluted   63,588,177

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted   $ (0.26)

Historical
Basic and diluted weighted average shares

outstanding, Class A common shares   17,770,000
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share, Class A

common shares   $ 0.21
Basic and diluted weighted average shares

outstanding, Class B common shares   4,312,500
Basic net income (loss) per share, Class B common

shares   $ 0.21
Weighted-average number of common shares

outstanding - basic and diluted   9,311,842
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted   $ (2.03)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

47

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

BRPM

(Historical)
FaZe

(Historical)

Reclassification

Adjustments

(Refer to Note 2)

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Revenues   $ —   $ 52,852   $ —   $ —   $ 52,852
Cost of revenues   —   41,553   —   —   41,553

Gross profit   —   11,299   —   —   11,299

Operating expenses
Operating costs   3,446   —   (3,446)   —   —
General and administrative   —   39,401   3,446   3,502   (GG)   49,094

   (41)   (AA)
   2,786   (HH)

Sales and marketing   —   3,352   —   —   3,352

Loss from operations   (3,446)   (31,454)   —   (6,247)   (41,147)

Other (income) expense, net
Warrant issue costs   115   —   —   (115)   (CC)   —
Change in fair value of warrants   3,322   —   —   (3,220)   (DD)   102
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   —   —   115,292   (II)   115,292
Interest expense, net   —   5,467   —   (5,457)   (BB)   —

   (10)   (EE)
Interest income   (16)   —   —   16   (FF)   —
Other   —   (55)   —   —   (55)

Total other (income) expense, net   3,421   5,412   —   106,506   115,339

(Benefit) provision for income taxes   —   —   —   —   —

Net loss   $ (6,867)   $ (36,866)   $ —   $ (112,753)   $ (156,486)

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding -
basic and diluted   63,360,369

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted   $ (2.47)

Historical
Class A Common Stock - basic and diluted   $ (0.35)
Class B Common Stock - basic and diluted   $ (0.35)
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding -

basic and diluted   8,619,131
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted   $ (4.28)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

48

Table of Contents

[…]

Bond. E Oman(19)   50,000   —   50,000   —   —   —   —
John B. Berding(20)   40,000   52,000   40,000   —   —   52,000   *
John B. Berding Irrevocable Children’s
Trust(21)   40,000   —   40,000   —   —   —   —
Black Maple Capital Partners LP(22)   50,000   —   50,000   —   —   —   —
Bryant R. Riley(10)   200,000   —   200,000   —   —   —   —
Boothbay Absolute Return Strategies,
LP(23)   250,000   —   250,000   —   —   —   —
Palogic Value Fund, LP(24)   100,000   —   100,000   —   —   —   —
SNI LLC(25)   30,000   —   30,000   —   —   —   —
STOCKS LLC(26)   50,000   —   50,000   —   —   —   —
William H. and Rhoda J. Wheeler(27)   5,000   —   5,000   —   —   —   —

142

Table of Contents

Beneficial Ownership

Before the Offering

Securities to

be Sold in

the Offering
Beneficial Ownership After

the Offering

Name of Selling
Holder(1)
Number of

Shares
Public

Warrants
Number of

Shares
Number

of Shares   %
Public

Warrants   %
Difesa Master Fund, LP(28)   100,000   —   100,000   —   —   —   —
MC Opportunities Fund GP LLC(29)   20,000   —   20,000   —   —   —   —
Corbin ERISA Opportunity Fund,
Ltd.(30)   205,000   21,866   205,000   —   —   21,866   *
Corbin Opportunity Fund, L.P.(30)   90,000   9,600   90,000   —   —   9,600   *
Pinehurst Partners, L.P.(30)   205,000   21,866   205,000   —   —   21,866   *
Daniel R. Palmadesso(31)   2,500   —   2,500   —   —   —   —
CAZ Private Equity Access Fund II, L.P.—Onshore (QP) Series(32)   85,635   —   85,635   —   —   —   —
CAZ Private Equity Access Fund II, L.P.—Onshore Series(32)   26,536   —   26,536   —   —   —   —
CAZ PEA 2 Nonconduit Blocker
Company(32)   4,354   —   4,354   —   —   —   —
CAZ Private Equity Access Fund II, L.P.—Non-Conduit
Series(32)   9,641   —   9,641   —   —   —   —
CAZ PEA2 Blocker Company(32)   23,834   —   23,834   —   —   —   —